Minutes Board of C & P






                                         November 4, 2025

BOARD OF CONTRACT AND PURCHASE
A meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase was held on Tuesday, November 4, 2025, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Cranston, Rhode Island.


Present             Absent 

Ann Marie Maccarone, Council President Appointee                          X           

       


                                                                             
Doris S. Blanchard, Council Majority Appointee                                         

   X  
                               
VACANT, Council Majority Appointee                                           

        

Anthony Mastantuono, Council Minority Appointee                            X             
     
  
Brian A. Moretti, Council Minority Appointee                                                                 
                                                                                                                                   
Thomas Zidelis, Finance Director   
                                              X                           _        
Frank Corrao, Public Works Director                                                    X                             .                                          
Also Present:
Mark Marchesi, Purchasing Agent 


Gianna Karalekas, Purchasing Clerk

Ed Tally, Environmental Program Manager, Public Works 


Ken Mason, Public Works 


Christopher Jedson, Director of Capital Projects, School Department
City Solicitor: 

The meeting was called to order at 5:32 P.M.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, with Ms. Maccarone abstaining, it was unanimously voted to approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase on October 7, 2025.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
CONTRACT EXTENSION: 

Lease and Service Agreement with Veolia Water North America Operating Services, LLC -DPW Sewer Enterprise Division recommends approval of Seventh Amendment, extending terms of agreement to September 11, 2032. 
Mr. Zidelis: I am going to ask the Board to hold the approval of this for two weeks, because if you go to the last page of the document, I had a question about the length of the original term of the lease agreement and I posed it to the Solicitor, who answered Mr. Mason in the email, but if you read the Solicitor’s email it is unclear about the prior extension and my one direct question to the Solicitor still has not been answered, so I am going to make a motion to hold this until the next meeting. But in lieu of wasting anyone’s time and so we do not have to bring Mr. Tally and Mr. Mason back, if you could just give a quick overview of the extension? 

Mr. Tally: Sure. We’ve been working with Veolia Water for going on thirty years and this term ends in 2027. They run the Wastewater Treatment Facility and also manage the collection system for the City of Cranston for the sewers. A couple years back, through this lease service agreement which is a pretty hefty contract- they have exit agreement discussions and we have to enter into capital improvement plans and make sure that we have our assets left in the same position than they received them. So Veolia Water received the plant in a certain condition, we need to receive it back in the same or better condition. Veolia Water has been doing a tremendous job for us, the pricing of the type of contract that we have for this lease service agreement is very advantageous for us, we have good terms for our electricity rates, we’ve witnessed a lot of their customer service, the service they provide the residents of the City and also their dedication to maintaining the capital. We feel that it is in our best interest to continue this contract.
Mr. Marchesi: Does the Board have any questions for Ed while he’s here?

No questions.

Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Ms. Maccarone, it was unanimously voted to table Seventh Amendment of Lease and Service Agreement with Veolia Water North America Operating Services, LLC  to the next BOCAP meeting. 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

CONTRACT AWARD:

City Hall Landscape Rehabilitation- Award contract to The Lawn Beauticians, Inc. in amount of $88,943.48 for their best and lowest proposal. 
Mr. Marchesi: This was a grant the City got to beautify and revitalize the front of City Hall, and the Lawn Beauticians have done work for us, so I feel we are in good hands. 

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to award The Lawn Beauticians for City Hall Landscape Rehabilitation in amount of $88,943.48.

Construction of Annex Parking Lot, Cranston Parks & Recreation, Pastore Youth Center- Award contract to Narragansett Improvement in amount of $148,996.50 for their best and lowest proposal. 
Mr. Marchesi: We are moving some departments over to the Pastore Center and will need parking. So, we went out to 8 contractors and got 2 bids back, Narragansett was the low.

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to award Narragansett Improvement for Construction of Annex Parking Lot, Cranston Parks & Recreation, Pastore Youth Center in amount of $148,996.50.
___________________________________________________________________________________________

CHANGE ORDERS:

Infield Restoration at Cranston Stadium and Cranston West- Change Order #1 with Sports Turf Specialties in amount of $16,109.00 for replacement of existing warning tracks. 
Mr. Marchesi: This was $8,000 for each warning track for the baseball field. 
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to approve Change Order #1 to Infield Restoration at Cranston Stadium and Cranston West with Sports Turf Specialties in amount of $16,109.00.

Knightsville Revitalization Streetscape Phase 3- Change Order # 1 with Narragansett Improvement in amount of $40,958.25 for field condition adjustments and scope modifications.
Mr. Corrao: There were some quantities unforeseen when they put the contract together regarding crosswalks, they were damaged -this was all additional materials to remove those and have to bring back the materials to get it back to the way it was, patch it, prior to the milling and paving taking place.
Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, it was unanimously voted to approve Change Order # 1 to Knightsville Revitalization Streetscape Phase 3 in amount of $40,958.25. 

Budlong Pool - Change Order # 5 to Architectural and Engineering Services contract with Saccoccio & Associates for unanticipated services in amount of $29,315.00.
Mr. Corrao: Architectural and Engineering Services is through Saccoccio & Associates and through that contract they hired a civil engineer, Caputo and Wick. Caputo and Wick has been doing a lot of the extra work as a result of all the materials that we’ve encountered with water, etc. over the past several months. Their contract did not have anything to do with any of this extra work that we’ve encountered with them, so this $29,315.00 is to bring them up to date plus to complete the project, with them continuing to provide civil engineering services for that pool. It includes, not so much the actual testing itself, but it includes the evaluation of the test results, being able to come up with written reports when we’ve encountered unsuitable material underneath the pool- they came back with the quantities necessary to get rid of that material and bring in the new material to be structurally sound to support the pool, etc. and that’s all been going on over the last several months.
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to approve Change Order    # 5 to Budlong Pool Architectural and Engineering Services contract with Saccoccio & Associates in amount of $29,315.00.
___________________________________________________________________________________________

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT:

Gladstone Elementary School FF&E Project- Award W.B Mason for Base Scope Construction Contract in amount of $1,675,800.00 amended to $1,385,114.80.
Mr. Jedson: I’d like to amend that too please. So, we went out to 11 different bids, received 2 bids, the low qualified bid came in for W.B. Mason, Hertz also sent in a bid but they were disqualified for having non pre-approved alternates. So I’d like to have a motion to award W.B Mason for $1,363,000 plus the Tucker Library interiors, W.B. Mason will carry just the Tucker, so the total will be $1,385,114.80, the $290,665 I am going to take of the table until we get better bids for those materials, which are owner supplied materials for the School, so we’re going to try and go out and get better bids from multiple contractors. 
Mr. Corrao: Can you explain what FF&E is?

Mr. Jedson: FF&E is Furniture Fixture and Equipment. What that means is all the tables, chairs, anything mobile, on the owner supplied side there are refrigerators, charging stations for the laptop computers, trash cans, desks, anything of that nature. 
Ms. Maccarone: Can you explain what you mean by non pre-approved alternates? 

Mr. Jedson: So we had a bid process, we had 11 people in a meeting, we have specifications on the furniture, we had a period of time where we allowed people to ask questions and supply alternates to make sure that they were within the specifications of the equipment. During that time period we would approve alternates and then we said there’s no more alternates, nothing else can be supplied with the bid. But Hertz supplied it with different alternates on line item materials, which we can’t accept in the bid so that disqualified them.

Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Ms. Maccarone, it was unanimously voted to award W.B Mason for Gladstone Elementary School FF&E Project- Base Scope Construction Contract in amount of $1,385,114.80.
Eden Park Elementary Phase 4, 3rd Party Construction Testing Services- Award Prime Consulting Inc. in amount of $48,970.00.
Mr. Jedson: This is for 3rd Party Construction, as we’re building the building RIDE requirement is we have to have a third party come in and test different phases and constituents of the project, concrete, window testing, things of that nature. So, we went out to bid, the low was this one, so we’d like to award it.
Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, it was unanimously voted to award Prime Consulting Inc. for Eden Park Elementary Phase 4, 3rd Party Construction Testing Services in amount of $48,970.00.

___________________________________________________________________________________________

INFORMATIONAL: 

Purchasing Procedures effective January 1, 2026 Flow Chart
Mr. Marchesi: This is to explain, we have a lot of new people in different departments, we’re trying to revamp it so they can see our flow chart and see how we’re going to go through it. It’s mostly on budgeting and amounts and then has the procedures underneath. This is to help the departments, since we know, but they don’t. So this is a good chart so they know what they need to do to get their service or product from the BOCAP, from the Purchasing, Finance associated. 
Mr. Zidelis: Right, this is just a simple checklist for departments to realize, here’s what you have to do to buy something. It’s much easier to have a flow chart than trying to word it.

Mr. Corrao: To follow up, as one of the newer individuals, I’m trying to understand what the processes are of when to do a bid waiver, or a bid, etc. so it’s helping myself and other newer people in my department and having it in flow chart is much easier to follow that process so we don’t need to keep going to Mark, saying do we need a bid waiver, etc. this helps clarify that process. 
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Zidelis, “Purchasing Procedures effective January 1, 2026 Flow Chart” was unanimously accepted by the Board. 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

BID WAIVERS: 









            Approved-Denied
Police Department


Tru Customs



(SS)

$4,944.92
(3-1)
Fleet Maintenance 


Pioneer Heavy Duty Parts

(EX)

$10,000.00
(4-0)
Parks & Recreation


Turf Products



(SS)

$1,800.50
(3-1)
Parks & Recreation


Pioneer Athletics


(SS)

$5,000.00
(3-1)
Highway Department


Precision Weather Forecasting, Inc.
(3Q)

$1,295.00
(4-0)
Parks & Recreation


NorthStar Refrigeration


(EX)

$10,000.00
(3-1)
Fire Department


Zoro 




(3Q)

$1,556.10
(4-0)
Fire Department


Responder Training


(SS)

$1,731.00
(3-1)
Fire Department


Littlejohn



(SS)

$1,855.81
(3-1)
Fire Department


Fotronic



(3Q)

$4,167.00
(4-0)
Fire Department 


Genalco 



(SS)

$4,284.00
(3-1)
Police Department 


Higgins




(SS)

$1,150.00
(4-0)
Police Department


Tru Customs



(SS)

$2,888.04
(3-1)
Fleet Maintenance


Cal Supply Company


(SS)

$2,803.45
(3-1)
Public Works Department

New England Traffic Solutions

(SS)

$13,700.00
(3-1)
Public Works Department

Cascade Engineering


(SS)

$40,862.00
(4-0)
Fleet Maintenance


Raps Auto Parts



(3Q)

$2,249.00
(4-0)
Public Works Department

D’Ambra Construction


(EX)

$629.00

(4-0)
Public Works Department

Hartford Paving



(SS)

$2,872.00
(4-0)
Senior Services


RI Restaurant Supply


(3Q)

$2,399.00
(4-0)
Public Buildings


Shur-Az Inc.



(SS)

$2,500.00
(3-1)
Public Buildings


Industrial Refrigeration Corp.

(EX)

$6,000.00
(3-1)
Public Buildings


TJ Russell Supply


(3Q)

$15,000.00
(3-1)
Public Buildings


Metro USA Fire Protection, Inc.

(3Q)

$20,000.00
(4-0)
Police Department 


3SI Security Systems Inc.

(SS)

$1,200.00
(3-1)
Police Department


Cellebrite, Inc.



(SS)

$20,370.40
(3-1)
Parks & Recreation 


New England Aquatics


(SS)

$1,654.03
(4-0)
Fleet Maintenance


Kellsport Products


(3Q)

$2,211.00
(4-0)
Fire Department


Raps Auto Parts (NAPA)

(3Q)

$2,249.00
(4-0)
Fire Department


MES Shipmans



(3Q)

$2,265.06
(4-0)
Fire Department


Yankee Equipment


(SS)

$3,045.69
(3-1)
Fire Department


Greenwood



(SS)

$9,819.02
(3-1)
Public Works Department

Hartford Paving



(SS)

$14,055.00
(4-0)
Fire Department

Industrial Refrigeration Corp.

(EM)

$7,650.00
(3-1)
Ms. Maccarone: Is Cascade Engineering really sole source?
Mr. Corrao: Yes.

Ms. Maccarone: The weather forecasting one- it’s not local?

Mr. Marchesi: We had a local one as a quote, Providence and the School Department are both paying more, the company we had was less.

Mr. Corrao: These companies do provide more advanced notice of weather events. We also get precipitation amounts from them, temperatures, some give us access to temperature gauges on the roadway, so we can tell is it going to rain first, or snow, will it freeze. So it is above and beyond the generic weather reports. And this is for the entire year, so based on those rain and wind events we’ve been getting during the summertime, and they’re very difficult to forecast. Listening to the weather reports is still not as good as getting these specifically set up for the City of Cranston.

Mr. Marchesi: And we’ve had it for years. 
Mr. Corrao: And even though it is not local, it wasn’t worth the extra $4,000 for the local one. And we still get text messages, emails from the company we have, that we need to get prepared. 
Upon motion by Mr. Corrao, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, it was unanimously voted to adjourn the Board of Contract and Purchase Meeting at 6:05 P.M.
Mark J. Marchesi

Purchasing Agent 
4
3

